
 

ANALYSIS OF PERSONAL OR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS 

RFP# AAS-APS-2018-001 

Adult Protection Services 

As identified in Executive Order 1362, each agency awarding, renewing, or amending any professional or 

personal services contract reported online pursuant to the Mississippi Accountability and Transparency 

Act of 2008 must also submit by online report an analysis describing the reasons for awarding, renewing, 

or amending the contract.  Furthermore, House Bill 1109, Section 12(2), effective January 1, 2016, requires 

additional information for notice of award and is included as part of this analysis. 

PLEASE SELECT APPROPRIATE ACTION: 

__X__ Awarding ____ Renewing ____ Amending 

MDHS selected to award RFP No. AAS-APS-2018-001 to ten (10) Mississippi based Planning & 

Development Districts (PDD) as identified in the hereby attached and incorporated Exhibit A. 

ANALYSIS DESCRIBING AWARD, RENEWAL OR AMENDMENT OF CONTRACT: 

MDHS issued RFP No. AAS-APS-2018-001 on June 7, 2018. MDHS received eleven (11) responses from the 

following Bidders:  Liberty Healthcare, Inc. (Liberty) and ten (10) Mississippi PDD’s. Each PDD proposed to 

provide services for a region of Mississippi to include specific counties.  When considered collectively, the 

PDD’s could provide services statewide.  Liberty’s response also included provision of services statewide. 

The proposed costs submitted in each PDD response was totaled and compared against the cost provided 

by Liberty.  Liberty’s proposed cost was approximately 31% higher than the combined proposed cost of 

the PDD’s.  MDHS rejected Liberty’s response pursuant to PPRB Rule 3-301.05(3)(b) because of 

unreasonableness of price.  The PDD’s scored the highest during the evaluation and provided the lowest 

price; therefore, MDHS awarded ten (10) separate contracts to the PDD’s to provide statewide coverage 

of services.  The duration of each contract is for three (3) years.  

 
__________________________________   ______________ 
Chief Procurement Officer/Staff Attorney   Date  
 
Signed contracts are on file and available for public inspection in the office of the Chief Procurement 
Officer.  Please contact the Mississippi Department of Human Services at (601) 359-4500 for more 
information.  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3702D28A-D94F-4D18-99D8-3DF4E8F87E3F

8/7/2018



EXHIBIT A 
 

Vendor Name:  Central Mississippi PDD 

Vendor Contact: Michael Monk, Chief Executive Officer 

Address: 1170 Lakeland Drive, Jackson, MS 39216 

Phone Number: 601-981-1511 

 

Vendor Name:  East Central PDD 

Vendor Contact: Bill Richardson, Executive Director 

Address: P. O. Box 499, Newton, MS 39345 

Phone Number: 601-683-2007 

 

Vendor Name:  Golden Triangle PDD 

Vendor Contact: Rupert L. “Rudy” Johnson, Executive Director  

Address: P. O. Box 828, Starkville, MS 39760 

Phone Number: 662-324-7860 

 

Vendor Name:  North Central PDD 

Vendor Contact: Stephen Russell, Executive Director 

Address: 28 Industrial Park Blvd, Winona, MS 38967 

Phone Number: 662-283-2675 

 

Vendor Name:  North Delta PDD 

Vendor Contact: James W. Curcio, Executive Director 

Address: P. O. Box 1488, Batesville, MS 38606 

Phone Number: 662-561-4100 

 

Vendor Name:  Northeast Mississippi PDD 

Vendor Contact: Sharon Gardner, Executive Director 

Address: P. O. Box 600, Booneville, MS 38829 

Phone Number: 662-728-6248 

 

Vendor Name:  South Delta PDD 

Vendor Contact: Thomas L. Goodwin, Executive Director 

Address: P. O. Box 1776, Greenville, MS 38702 

Phone Number: 662-378-3831 

 

Vendor Name:  Southern Mississippi PDD 

Vendor Contact: Leonard Bentz, Executive Director 

Address: 10441 Corporate Dr., Ste. 1 
Gulfport, MS 39503 

Phone Number: 228-868-2311 

 

Vendor Name:  Southwest Mississippi PDD 

Vendor Contact: Wirt L. Peterson, Executive Director 

Address: 100 South Wall Street, Natchez, MS 39120 

Phone Number: 601-446-6044 

 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3702D28A-D94F-4D18-99D8-3DF4E8F87E3F



Vendor Name:  Three Rivers PDD 

Vendor Contact: Vernon R. Kelley, III, Executive Director 

Address: P. O. Box 690, Pontotoc, MS 38863 

Phone Number: 662-489-2415 

 

Vendor Name:  Liberty Healthcare Corporation 

Vendor Contact: Mr. Rick Robinson, Executive Vice President 

Address: 401 East City Avenue, Suite 820 
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 

Phone Number: 610-668-8800 

 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3702D28A-D94F-4D18-99D8-3DF4E8F87E3F



 
 

AWARD REPORT OF PERSONAL OR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS 

RFP# AAS-APS-2018-001 

Adult Protection Services 

MDHS received eleven (11) responses to the above referenced Request For Proposals (RFP) issued on June 
7, 2018.  Ranking of the responses is provided below in order of evaluation: 
 

Proposer Score 

Liberty 89.00* 

PDDs 88.50 

 

*Response rejected due to unreasonable price. 

MDHS recommends to award a contract to each Planning & Development District (PDD) for a total 

contract cost of $6,492,668.00.  Each contract will be for a term of three (3) years to begin of the first day 

of the month following the Public Procurement Review Board’s approval. 

Each PDD proposed to provide services for a region of Mississippi to include specific counties.  When 
considered collectively, the PPD’s can provide statewide coverage of services.  Liberty’s response also 
included provision of services statewide.  The proposed costs submitted in each PDD response was totaled 
and compared against the cost provided by Liberty.  Liberty’s proposed cost was approximately 31% 
higher than the combined proposed cost of the PDD’s.  MDHS rejected Liberty’s response pursuant to 
PPRB Rule 3-301.05(3)(b) because of unreasonableness of price.  The PDD’s scored the highest during the 
evaluation and provided the lowest price. 

 

Included as Attachment 1 to this Award Report is a copy of the contract template to be used for each PDD 
contract that includes the terms, conditions, and scope of services for each agreement. 
 
Evaluation Committee Members for RFP# AAS-APS-2018-001: 
 

1) Sandra McClendon – MDHS Former Director Aging & Adult Services 
2) Mark Williamson – MDHS Interim Director Aging & Adult Services 
3) Jason D. Miles – MDHS Special Projects Officer Aging & Adult Services 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3702D28A-D94F-4D18-99D8-3DF4E8F87E3F


		2018-08-07T08:47:55-0700
	DocuSign, Inc.
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




